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July 11, 2001 
 
 
To: Distribution List 
 
 
Regarding: Iqaluit Water Licence NWB31QA0103 Decision on Submissions regarding Licence Amendments 
 
The Board has received and reviewed all submissions regarding the above.  See Appendix A for a list of 
respondents.  The submissions include those filed late as well as a letter from the President of NTI dated July 9, 
2001 and from the licence holder (per Mayor Matthews) dated July 10, 2001.  Both letters are enclosed for your 
information. 
 
On the matter of enforceability, we agree entirely with the NTI: 
 

“DIAND is responsible for enforcement of NWB licences under the NWT Waters ACT, which 
continues to apply in Nunavut where not inconsistent with the Nunavut Land Claims Agreement.  
The City of Iqaluit has not complied in all respects with the NWB licence . . .”[Eetoolook letter 
7/9/2001, page 1] 

 
Therefore, the Board’s position is the same as before: the Board has issued its decision in the form of a licence and 
whether or not DIAND or the Town agrees (see, e.g., P. Smith’s letter of June 22, 2001) does not invalidate the 
licence or its terms.  The licence is valid until set aside by a Federal Court judge.  The question of enforceability is 
in the hands of DIAND inspectors who should act whenever there is evidence of a breach of a licence.  
 
In the meantime, the Board would like the Town to forward to the Board a copy of the letter of the Chief Medical 
Officer of Nunavut. We will copy it to each of you and will take it into account at the next hearing.  Further, due to 
the great public interest in this Application, the Board will indeed convene a public hearing before approving any 
application for amendment, but will await a reasonable time before doing in respect of allowing the Hon. Robert 
Nault to respond to NTI’s July 9th 2001 letter.  
      
If you have any questions, please contact our office.   
 
Yours truly, 
 
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY 
 
Philippe di Pizzo 
Executive Director  
 
cc: Hon. Robert Nault 



APPENDIX A - July 11, 2001- NWB3IQA0103 
 

May 31, 2001 Letter from Town to the Nunavut Water Board (NWB). 
 
Submissions from Interested Parties 

1. June 10, 2001 E-mail from Marcel Mason to DIAND( P. Lavallee) 
2. June 15, 2001 E-mail from Robert Eno to NWB 
3. June 15, 2001 Letter from NWMB to NWB 
4. June 20, 2001Letter from HSS to NWB 
5. June 21, 2001 Letter from Mary Ellen Thomas to NWB 
6. June 21, 2001 Letter from Language Commissioners to NWB 
7. June 22, 2001 Letter from DIAND to NWB  
8. June 22, 2001 Letter from Doug Workman to NWB 
9. June 22, 2001 E-mail  Elise Maltin to NWB 
10. June 22, 2001 E-mail from HSS to NWB 
11. June 22, 2001 Letter from Dept. Of Justice to NWB 
12. June 22, 2001 E-mail from Lynn Peplinski to NWB 
13. June 22, 2001 E-mail from Peter/Julia Krizan to NWB 
14. June 22, 2001 Letter from Mary-Lou Fennell to NWB 
15. June 22, 2001 Letter from DIAND to NWB 
16. June 23, 2001 E-mail from Paul Crowley to NWB 
17. June 27, 2001 Letter from DSD to NWB  
18. June 28, 2001 Rec. Conversation from Miaili Coley 
19. June 28, 2001 Rec. Conversation  from Jim Little 
20. June 29, 2001 Letter from Keith Hay to NWB 
21. June 30, 2001 Fax from NorthWinds Arctic to NWB 
22. July 1, 2001 Letter from Jim Little to NWB 

   
 
Submissions received after July 1, 2001 deadline: 
 
 
 

1. July 3, 2001 email Marcel Mason to NWB  
2. July 5, 2001 Letter from Environment Canada to NWB 
3. July 9, 2001 Letter from NTI to Minister Nault 

 
 

July 3, 2001 Letter NWB to Town of Iqaluit 
July 10, 2001 Letter Town of Iqaluit to the NWB Response to submission 



Contact                  E-mail    Fax 
  

Municipality of Iqaluit  Matthew Hough                 hough@nunanet.com   (867)979-5922 
    Rick Butler-CAO                  city.iqaluit.cao@nunanet.com  
    John Tidball                 jtidball@millerthomson.ca  
Mayors and Councillors  John Mathews     (867) 979-5922 
 
         
NTI    Carson Gillis  cgillis@polarnet.ca (867) 983-2723 
NTI    Stefan Lopatka  slopatka@polarnet.ca (867)983-2723 
NIRB        gladys@polarnet.ca      (867) 983-2594 
QIA    Solamie Shoo  lands@nunanet.com   867) 979-3238 
QWB    Joe Tigullaraq  qwbrwo@nunanet.com  (867) 979-1491 
Amarook HTO          867) 979-3390 
NWMB    Josee Galipeau  jgalipeau@nwmb.com  (867) 979-7785 
NPC    Michele Bertol  mbertol@npc.nunavut.ca  
 

 
DIAND-Iqaluit   Paul Smith  smithp@inac.gc.ca      (867)975-4560 
Justice Canada   Lee Webber  lee.webber@justice.gc.ca   (867) 920-4022 
DIAND-Inspector  Philippe Lavallee  lavalleep@inac.gc.ca  (867) 979-6445 
DFO-Iqaluit   Jordan deGroot  degrootj@dfo-mpo.gc.ca   (867) 979-8039 
DOE-YK   Paula Pacholek  paula.pacholek@ec.gc.ca  (867) 873-8185 
DOE-Iqaluit   Lawrence Ignace  Lawrence.Ignace@EC.GC.CA  (867) 975-4645 
 
DSD    Chris Nichols  cnichols@gov.nu.ca     (867) 975-5980 
Baf-Health Board   Shaun Mackie  smackie@gov.nu.ca         (867) 979-7659 
Nunavut Justice   Susan Hardy  shardy@gov.nu.ca       (867) 975-6349 
CG&T    Doug Sitland  dsitland@gov.nu.ca  (867) 975-5305 
 
Dillon Consulting  Tanya Smith  DILLON@NUNANET.COM     (867) 979-0345 
Marcel Mason      masonm@nunanet.com         (867) 979-1513 
Paul Crowley      pcrowley@nunanet.com        (867) 979-2102 
CBC              (867) 979-6147 
Nunatsiaq News   Denis Ridout  deniser@nunatsiaq.com   (867) 979-4763     
      (867) 979-4763 
News North             (867) 873-8507 
 
Douglas Workman        (867) 979-0172 
Mary Ellen Thomas        (867) 979-0172 
Jim Little         (867) 979-6400   
Elise Maltin      Emaltin@GOV.NU.CA  
Julia and Peter Krizan     peter.Julia@nv.sympatico.ca  
Keith Hay      keith_inumiaq@yahoo.ca    (867) 979-0605 
Miali Coley      irralik@yahoo.com  
Nadia Gonzalez 
Lynn Peplinski      lynnp@nunanet.com  (867) 979-2100 
Mary-Lou Sutton Fennell     mfennell@nunanet.com   (867) 975-6172 
Paul Landry         (867) 979-0573 
Patricia Bell                    CBC    patricia_bell@cbc.ca (867) 979-6144 
Ooleepeeka                             CBC Television     (867) 979-6147 
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July 3, 2001 Letter NWB to Town of Iqaluit 
 
July 10, 2001 Letter Town of Iqaluit Response to submission to the NWB  
 


	P.O. Box 119
	Gjoa Haven, NU  X0B 1J0              kNK5 wmoEp5 vtmpq
	Fax: (867) 360-6369                     NUNAVUT IMALIRIYIN KATIMAYINGI
	Mayors and Councillors  John Mathews     (867) 979-5922
	Dillon Consulting   Tanya Smith  Dillon@nunanet.com     (867) 979-0345

	News North             (867) 873-8507

